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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain village ditch proceedings legalized.—

Where the village council of any village of this state, in pursu-
ance of subdivision 8 of section 1268 of the General Statutes of
Minnesota for the year 1913, and section 1283, General Statutes
of Minnesota for the year 1913, have established and construct-
ed, or attempted to establish and construct, any ditch or drain,
all the proceedings for the establishment and construction of
suqh ditch or drain arc hereby legalized and made valid, and
any assessments or liens levied or created or attempted to be
levied or created against.the lands benefited by the construction
thereof for the cost of the establishment and construction of
the same, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of
full force and effect and a lien against said lands until paid,
and all warrants issued under and pursuant to said subdivision
of said section 1268 and said section '1283 or either of them
are hereby validated.

Sec. 2. Not to effect pending actions.—This act shall not
apply to or affect any proceeding now pending in court, in
which the validity of any such proceeding is called in question.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. , •

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 415—S. F. No. 299.
An act to authorize the village council of any village in

the state to change tlie namo of any street or streets in said vil-
lage.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Change of name of village streets authorized.—
The village council of any village in this state, whether organ-
ized under a general or special law, may by ordinance or reso-
lution duly enacted, change the name of any street or streets
in said village.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its'passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 416—S. F. No. 370.
An act requiring the filing of a notice with the register of

deeds in certain condemnation proceedings and repealing Chap-
ter 8$%, Session Laws of 1915, relating to .the same subject
matter.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Notice of condemnation proceedings in certain
cases to be filed with the register of deeds of the county,
—Whenever any city, village, board of park commissioners or
board of public works in this state shall hereafter take or ac-
quire, by condemnation proceedings, any land or lands or any

• easement or interest therein for laying out, opening, widening,
extending or establishing any public street, highway or alley,
or for public parks, parkways or other public purposes, or shall
vacate or abandon any public street, highway,, alley, park or
public grounds or any portion thereof, or any easement or in-
terest therein, a notice in writing of the completion of every
such condemnation proceeding and of every such vacation or
abandonment of any public street, highway, alley, park or pub-
lic grounds or any portion thereof,' shall be forthwith filed for
record with the register of deeds of the county within which
the lands'and premises vacated thereby are located. Such
notice shall be prepared and filed by the clerk, recorder or
other person charged with the duty of keeping the records of
such city, village, board or park commissioners or board of
public works so acquiring any such lands or vacating or aban-
doning any such street, highway, park or public grounds, and
such notice shall contain a statement of the time of the com-
pletion of such condemnation proceedings or of such vacation
or abandonment, as the case may be, and the name of the city,
village or board by whom such proceedings are prosecuted, or
such vacation is made, and a description of the real estate and
lands affected thereby. Any failure to file such notice shall
not invalidate or make void any such condemnation proceeding

,for such vacation or abandonment of any public street, high-
way, park or public grounds or any portion thereof.

Sec. 2. Chapter 322, Session Laws 1915, repealed.—Chapter
322 of Session Laws of Minnesota 1915, entitled "An act requir-
ing the recording of ordinances and resolutions of cities and vil-
lages for acquiring,, creating, opening, widening and vacating
streets, alleys or public places" approved April 24, 1915, is here-
by repealed.

Sec. 3 . This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 417—S. F. No. 386.

,4n act to amend paragraph 3, Section $747, General Sta-
tutes of 191$, relating to powers ancl duties of school b&arcfo
so as to read as follows:
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School boards authorized to rent or give use of


